BOROUGH OF RINGWOOD, NJ NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE is hereby given that Sealed Bids will be received by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ringwood in the County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, for the project known as:

Skyline Lakes Drive Pump Station Pump and Motor Replacement Project

DATE OF RECEIPT OF BIDS – JUNE 30, 2022

TIME OF BIDS -10:00 AM

Sealed proposals for the captioned project, will be received by the Borough of Ringwood at the Municipal Building, 60 Margaret King Avenue, Ringwood, New Jersey, prevailing time and date noted above, at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Copies of the plans and specifications and other contract documents are on file and opened to public inspection at said Municipal Building and sets of such documents may be obtained from William F. Delnero, Consulting Engineer, H2M Associates, Inc., 119 Cherry Hill Rd, Suite 110, Parsippany, New Jersey, (Phone: 862-207-5900) between 8:30 AM and 4:00 P.M., and upon payment of \$125.00, no part of which shall be refunded.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A.10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C.17:27. In addition, bidders are notified that they must pay the prevailing wage rate as determined by the "New Jersey Wage Act, Chapter 150 of the Laws of 1963", extension effective July 1974. Also required, in compliance with P.L. 2004, c.57, is proof of business registration as evidenced by a copy of a Business Registration Certificate issued by the N.J. Department of the Treasury, Division of Revenue. In compliance with N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, the "Public Works Contractor Registration Act", all contractors bidding on this project must be registered with the NJ Department of Labor and proof of registration is required at the time of bid submission.

The character and amount of bid security to be furnished by the bidder is stated in the "Instructions to Bidders" contained elsewhere in these specifications. No bid may be withdrawn within sixty days after the scheduled time for the receipt of bids.

The Mayor and Council of the Municipality reserves the right to waive any informality in or to reject any or all bids as may appear to the best interest of the Municipality.

FOR THE BOROUGH OF RINGWOOD

Nicole Langenmayr, RMC Borough Clerk